
1 
 

Navajo Nation Division of Transportation 

Request for Proposal (RFP) 

    Bid No. 21-05-2480LE 

 

The Navajo Division of Transportation (Navajo DOT) is soliciting proposals to construct “N36 
Safety Project” in San Juan County, NM. The proposed work consists of delivering materials to 
the designated locations (borrow, aggregate base course, prime coat, geogrid reinforcement and 
hot asphaltic pavement); providing traffic control management and devices; and installation of 
striping as called for in the design plans and specifications for this 1.10-mile (5829.5 foot) roadway 
project located in San Juan County, NM, Navajo Nation.   
 
Proposals will be subject to all requirements specified in RFP No. 21-05-2480LE.  The RFP 
package will be available for download from the Navajo DOT website (www.navajodot.org), 
beginning May 20, 2021 at 10:00 AM. 
 
A MANDATORY Virtual Pre-Proposal Meeting will be held on Wednesday, May 26, 2021 at 10:00 
AM (local Window Rock, AZ time). The Pre-Proposal Meeting will consist of a brief presentation 
explaining the Project Scope and the necessary items required to be submitted as part of the 
RFP. Contractors are encouraged to conduct a field review of the project site located 4 miles 
south of Shiprock, NM on their own. The link for the web meeting and conference call number are 
as follows: 

https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/932770085  
(Toll Free): 1 866 899 4679; Access Code: 932-770-085 
 

Proposal and bid package must be physically submitted to the following address by June 10, 
2021, no later than 4:00 PM (local Window Rock, AZ time): 

Navajo Division of Transportation 
Attention: Ardaniel Begay 
Navajo Transportation Complex  
#16 Old Coal Mine Road 
Mentmore, NM 87319 
(505) 371-8351 
 
The Navajo Nation Business Opportunity Act and Navajo Preference Act shall apply to this 
project. Prospective bidders are encouraged to familiarize themselves with these provisions. 
Having preference does not guarantee the award of the project. Competitive Sealed Proposals 
under the Navajo Nation Business Opportunity Act shall be utilized in the selection of the 
Contractor. Refer to 12 N.N.C. §332 Competitive Sealed Proposals. 
 
The Navajo Nation reserves the right to waive any formalities or irregularities in the Request for 
Proposals and/or to reject any or all bids; to be the sole judge of the suitability of the materials 
offered and to award a contract for the furnishing of services it deems to be in the best interest 
of the Navajo Nation.  

http://www.navajodot.org/
https://global.gotomeeting.com/join/932770085


2 
 

PROPOSAL SUBMITTAL 

 

 

 

 

 

 

All proposals MUST have the Prospective Respondent’s name and contact information on the outside of 

the Sealed Proposal and Proposal Cost (envelopes).  If not included, it will be considered “Non-

Responsive.” 

 

All proposals are to be submitted to: 

 

Navajo Division of Transportation  

Attention:  Ardaniel Begay 

Navajo Transportation Complex 

#16 Old Coal Mine Road 

 Mentmore, NM  87319 

 Phone: (505) 371-8351 

  

All proposals and bid schedule shall be sent in sealed envelope, clearly marked with the following information: 

 

Respondent’s Contact Information 

 

RFP Bid Number:  21-05-2480LE 

 

Project Name: N36 Safety Project  
 

Contact Person:   Ardaniel Begay 

    Navajo Division of Transportation 

Work Phone: (505) 371-8351  

Email: abegay@navajodot.org  

 

Please submit one (1) original and five (5) copies of proposals. 

mailto:abegay@navajodot.org


3 
 

PART I 

 

INFORMATION ONLY – NO RESPONSE TO THIS SECTION IS REQUIRED 

 

A. This Request for Proposal (RFP) provides the prospective respondents with sufficient information 

that will enable them to prepare and submit a proposal for consideration. 

 

B. This RFP contains the instructions governing the proposals to be submitted and the materials to be 

included.  These are mandatory requirements which must be met to be eligible for consideration.  

Failure to adhere will result in a “Non-Responsive” Status. 

 

C. SCHEDULE OF ACTIVITIES AND TIMELINES: 

 

Schedule of Activities Timelines 

Pre-Proposal Meeting  Wednesday, May 26, 2021, at 10:00 a.m. 

Prospective respondents “Inquiry Timeline.”  
Questions regarding this RFP must be 
submitted in writing, by fax or email prior to this 
date. No questions accepted after this date. 

Friday, June 4, 2021, by 3:00 p.m. 

Written responses to written questions will be 
distributed in writing through an Addendum 
issued on this date. 

Monday, June 7, 2021, by 10:00 a.m. 

Due date for all proposals Thursday, June 10, 2021, by 4:00 p.m. 

Opening of proposals and evaluations by the 
Review Panel 

Between June 14, 2021 to 
June 18, 2020 

Selection of Contractor Week of June 21, 2021 

 

D. INQUIRIES: Questions regarding this RFP must be submitted in writing, by fax or email to the 

Project Contact listed below.  Written questions as to the intent or clarity of this RFP can be submitted 

to the Project Contact until the inquiring date listed in Section C.  Written responses to written 

questions and any RFP amendments will be distributed in writing through an Addendum issued on 

the date listed in Section C. No further questions, in any form, will be entertained after the date listed 

in Section C. 

 

Project Contact: Ardaniel Begay, Principal Contract Analyst, Navajo Division of Transportation, 

Telephone: (505) 371-8351, Fax: (505) 371-8399, and Email: abegay@navajodot.org  

 

E. ADDENDUM OR SUPPLEMENT TO THIS REQUEST FOR PROPOSALS:  In the event it becomes 

necessary to revise any part of this RFP, an addendum will be issued.  The addendum(s) will be 

available for download from the Navajo Division of Transportation (Navajo DOT) website 

(https://navajodot.org/rfp%2Frfq). It is important that respondents check the Navajo DOT website 

for addendum(s). Any respondents that already submitted a proposal will be notified. 

 

mailto:abegay@navajodot.org
https://navajodot.org/rfp%2Frfq


4 
 

F. PROPOSALS SUBMISSION:  Proposal must be received by June 10, 2021, at 4:00 p.m. (local 

Window Rock, AZ time).  Respondents who are mailing their proposals should allow sufficient time 

for mail delivery to ensure receipt by the time specified.  If mailed, it is recommended that proposals 

be sent by certified mail to the address indicated on Page 2 of this RFP. 

 

G. NUMBER OF PROPOSALS TO BE SUBMITTED:  In the submission of a proposal, one original and 

five (5) copies must be enclosed in one sealed envelope. A separately sealed Bid Schedule 

envelope should be contained within this overall proposal envelope as described in Part III, Section 

G. The outside of the proposal envelope should be clearly marked with: 1) Respondent’s Contact 

information; 2) the RFP Bid Number; 3) the Project Name; and 4) the NDOT Contact Person. 

 

H. LATE RECEIPT OF PROPOSALS:  Late proposals will not be accepted.  It is the responsibility of 

the respondent to ensure that the proposal arrives at the Navajo DOT on or before the date/time 

specified. 

 

I. REJECTION OF PROPOSALS:  The Navajo DOT reserves the right to reject any or all proposals 

and to waive informalities and minor irregularities in the proposals received.  

 

J. PROPRIETARTY INFORMATION:  Any restriction on the use of the information, data, contents 

contained within the proposals must be clearly stated in the proposal itself.  Each and every page of 

the propriety material must be labeled or identified with the word “Proprietary.”  Proprietary 

information submitted in response to this RFP will be handled in accordance with applicable 

procurement regulations. 

 

K. PROPOSAL MATERIAL OWNERSHIP:  All material submitted in reference to this RFP shall become 

the property of the Navajo Nation and will not be returned to the respondent.  Responses received 

will be retained by the Navajo DOT and may be reviewed by any person(s) after the final selection 

has been made, subject to Section J.  The Navajo DOT has the right to use any or all systems, ideas 

presented in this RFP, subject to limitations in Section J.  Disqualification or non-selection of a 

respondent does not eliminate this right. 

 

L. INCURRING COSTS:  The Navajo DOT is not liable for any cost incurred by the Respondent prior 

to issuance of signed contract award for services. 

 

M. ACCEPTANCE OF PROPOSAL CONTENT:  The contents of the proposal of the successful 

respondent will become contractual obligation if acquisition action ensues.  Failure of the successful 

respondents to accept this obligation may result in cancellation of the award and such respondent 

may be removed from consideration for future solicitation.   

 

N. ACCEPTANCE TIME:  The Navajo DOT, in coordination with the Navajo Nation Business Regulatory 

Department and the Navajo Nation Office of the Controller, intends to select the successful 

Respondent in the time specified in Section C, after the closing date of receipt of proposals. 

 



5 
 

O. AWARD OF NDOT SERVICE CONTRACT:  Upon selection, Navajo DOT will establish a contract 

using the NN Services Contract, reviewed and approved by the Navajo Nation Department of Justice 

in the name of the successful respondent; and the contents of the proposal submitted by the 

respondent will become part of the contract.  See attached sample NN Services Contract. 

 

P. TAXES: All performance under this Contract within the territorial jurisdiction of the Navajo Nation is 

subject to the six percent (6%) Navajo Sales Tax (24 N.N.C. 601 et seq.). 

 

Q. JOINT PROPOSALS:  Nothing in this RFP shall be construed to prohibit respondents from entering 

a consortium for the purpose of offering a proposal in response to this RFP.  Parties to a consortium 

will not be permitted to submit independent proposals in response to this RFP. 

 

R. EVALUATION PROCEDURE AND CRITERIA: 

 

a. Review Panel:  A Review Panel, with specific related technical background, will be selected and 

evaluate the proposals received in accordance with general criteria used herein.  The review 

panel may request for a meeting for purposes of proposal clarification and the respondent should 

be prepared to provide any additional information the Review Panel feels necessary for a fair 

evaluation of the proposals. 

 

b. Failure of a respondent to provide any information, requested in this RFP, may result in the 

proposal being disqualified.  All proposals must be endorsed with the signature of a responsible 

official having the authority to bind the respondent in the execution of a contract.  

 

c. The sole objective of the review panel is to select the respondent most responsive to the needs 

of the Navajo Nation and the Navajo DOT.  The specification in this RFP represents the minimum 

performance necessary for a response.  Based on the evaluation criteria established in this RFP, 

the Review Panel will select and recommend the respondent who best meets the objective in 

the Scope of Work in Part II. 

 

d. Each RFP will be evaluated, and points will be awarded for each criteria item as noted. 

Descriptions of the components are provided in Part III - Outline of Request for Proposal.   

➢ Qualifications and Capability……………………………………….25 points 

➢ Experience with Similar Work………………………………………25 points 

➢ Project Understanding and Approach……………………………..30 points 

➢ Litigations, Judgments and Surety Company Claims……………10 points 

➢ Certified Navajo Business…………………………………………..0 – 10 points 

S. RETURN PROPOSAL:  The Navajo Nation and Navajo DOT has no obligation in returning any of 

the proposals received in response to this RFP. 



6 
 

 

T. COMPLIANCE WITH THE NAVAJO NATION BUSINESS OPPORTUNITY ACT:  Proposal will be 

opened and evaluated in compliance with the Navajo Nation’s Business Opportunity Act, 5 N.N.C., 

Chapter 2, Subsection 201 – 215 and the Navajo Nation Procurement Code Rules and Regulations. 

Refer to 12 N.N.C §332 Competitive Sealed Proposals. 

 

U. COMPLIANCE WITH THE NAVAJO NATION BUSINESS OPPORTUNITY ACT 

SUBCONTRACTING REQUIREMENTS: The Prime Contractor shall comply with the Navajo Nation 

Business Opportunity Act, 5 N.N.C., Chapter 2, Subsection 201 - 215 in the purchase of materials, 

special trades, subcontractors, or professional services. It is the intent of this Act to grant first 

opportunity and contracting preference to qualified Navajo-owned or Indian-owned businesses for 

all contracts, subcontracts, grants and subgrants issued by public and private entities within the 

Navajo Nation. 

i. For further information on the Navajo Business Opportunity Act is available at: 

http://www.navajobusiness.com/pdf/DngBus/BusRegultry/Opportunity%20Act.pdf 

ii. For further information on the Source List- Certified Navajo Businesses is available 

at: http://navajobusiness.com/pdf/SourceList/Source_List.pdf  

  

http://navajobusiness.com/pdf/SourceList/Source_List.pdf


7 
 

PART II 

 

PURPOSE: 

 

The purpose of this Request for Proposal (RFP) is to select a Contractor that will complete the proposed 

work consisting of delivering materials to the designated locations (borrow, aggregate base course, prime 

coat, geogrid reinforcement and hot asphaltic pavement); providing traffic control management and devices; 

and installation of striping as called for in the design plans and specifications for this 1.10 mile (5829.5 foot) 

roadway project located in San Juan County, NM, Navajo Nation. 

The Navajo DOT will complete the following: 
- Provide construction management/oversight during construction. 
- Provide independent assurance materials testing, as necessary.  

The BIA will complete the following: 
- Provide Project Management, equipment, and labor for the roadway construction activities 

during construction. 
 

SCOPE OF WORK 

 

- The N36 Safety Project includes delivering materials to the designated locations (borrow, 

aggregate base course, tack/prime coat, geogrid reinforcement and hot asphaltic pavement); 

providing traffic control management and devices; and installation of striping as called for in the 

design plans and specifications for this 1.10-mile (5829.5 foot) roadway project located in San 

Juan County, NM, Navajo Nation. 

 

- The proposed work consists of furnishing all labor, material, equipment and incidentals 

necessary for the N36 Safety Project in accordance with the specifications and design drawings.  

The quantities listed for each item is estimated and the Unit Price is applicable to each as given 

in the Bid Schedule. The final pay quantity measurements shall be rounded to the significant 

figures given in this bid schedule for the final pay estimate. Payment for work performed on Items 

furnished will be made in accordance with Section 109, Measurement and Payment of the 2019 

NMDOT Standard Specifications for Highway and Bridge Construction. The Unit Bid Price must 

include all overhead, profit, and bonding. The Contractor will include the cost of Mobilization in 

the bid items provided in the bid schedule. No separate measurement or payment for 

Mobilization will be made. 

 

- The BIA Shiprock Agency maintenance personnel will be supplying the equipment, labor, porta 

potty and overall project coordination for constructing the N36 Safety project with the support of 

this Contractor/Supplier. Some of the bid items are limited to providing and delivering the material 

to the project site as directed by the BIA Project Manager (PM).  

 

- Delivery Schedule: The anticipated overall project construction schedule is ten (10) weeks. The 

Contractor shall take this overall schedule/timeframe into account when preparing bids as each 

location will be completed separately and in succession. The anticipated duration for each 



8 
 

location is shown in the bid schedule. All material will not be delivered at one time but as the 

project progresses.  Dates, times, and quantity deliver shall be coordinated through the BIA 

Project Manager. Navajo DOT WILL NOT entertain any change orders due to minor variations 

in individual location schedules/days needed. 

 

- Delivery Methods:  

o Base Course Material shall be delivered in belly-dump trucks, weighed with certified 

scales.  Weigh tickets shall indicate Tare Weight, Gross Weight and Net Weight.   

o Hot Mix Asphalt (HMA) Material shall be delivered in end-dump trucks, weighed with 

certified scales.  Weigh tickets shall indicate Tare Weight, Gross Weight and Net 

Weight. 

 

- All material and work shall be completed in accordance with the Plans and the “Standard 
Specifications for Highway and Bridge Construction, 2019 Edition” by the New Mexico 
Department of Transportation. 

o https://dot.state.nm.us/content/dam/nmdot/Plans_Specs_Estimates/2019_Specs.pdf 
 

- This project will utilize Tribal Transportation Program and funding administered through the 
Federal Highway Administration and will need to comply with Federal Regulations and 
Requirements. Additional safety funding was made available through the State of NM.  

 

- See the attached NN Services Contract, Project Design Plans, Davis-Bacon Wage 
Determinations, Environmental Requirements & Permits and related documentation. 

 

PROPOSAL FORMAT:  Appearance of the proposal is important and professionalism in the proposal 
presentation should not be neglected.  The proposal standards are as follows: 

- The proposal shall not exceed 10 single-sided pages (maximum 8-1/2” x 11”) with a minimum of 
10 pt. type.  If Proposer chooses to utilize 11” x 17” size sheets, this shall count as 2 pages. 
Submissions exceeding the 10-page limit will be considered non-responsive and will be un-rated.  
All pages in the proposal, including photos, charts, graphs, exhibits, letter of interest, etc. are 
counted toward the 10 pages. The following items do not count towards the 10-page proposal 
limit and shall be placed in an appendix to the proposal:  

➢ SF 1442 – Solicitation, Offer and Award 
➢ SF 24 - Bid Bond/Guarantee 
➢ SF 28 - Affidavit of Individual Surety 
➢ Affidavit of Non-Collusion 
➢ Proof of Certificate of Insurance 
➢ Statement from bonding agency 
➢ Statement from Insurance Carrier 
➢ Proof of Navajo Nation Certification 
➢ Acknowledgment of Addendums 

 
- Submit one (1) original (unbound) and five (5) copies (plastic comb or wire spiral bound) of the 

proposal.  



9 
 

Part III 

OUTLINE OF REQUEST FOR PROPOSAL 

 

Prospective Respondent’s interested in providing construction services shall submit a RFP that addresses 

the following evaluation criteria. The RFP shall be concise and fully self-contained; shall display clearly and 

accurately the capability, knowledge, experience and capacity of the Prospective Respondent to meet the 

requirements of this RFP; and must address the following specific criteria in the order and format indicated. 

 

A. LETTER OF INTEREST:   

Provide a Letter of Interest on the Prospective Respondent’s company letterhead identifying the 

Prime Proposer and their subcontractors. Briefly summarize the Team’s background and any 

distinguishing qualities or capabilities that uniquely qualify the Team for this project. This letter is to 

be signed by the president, executive director or owner of the company/organization with authority 

to bind the Prospective Respondent contractually. In addition, Respondent should acknowledge 

receipt and review of the addendum(s). 

 

B. QUALIFICATIONS AND CAPABILITY: 

a. Provide a graphic organizational structure chart, clearly describing who the Prime Contractor 

and individuals are, as well as the roles and responsible individuals of proposed 

subcontractors if any. Clarify who has decision-making authority. 

b. List the key individuals to be assigned to the project together with the job descriptions, 

qualifications, certifications, experience and length of time with company. Provide supporting 

resumes and two references for each position listed below: 

➢ Project Manager 

➢ Traffic Control Supervisor 

➢ Quality Control Supervisor 

➢ Key Sub-contractors used for construction services. Key Subcontractors can be 

defined as ones completing any major work categories or total costs for their 

services add up to at least 5% of the total bid amount. 

c. Document that each individual and/or firm that is proposing to perform material delivery, 

general contracting and construction, and sub-contracting services, is properly licensed or 

registered to perform such services in the State of New Mexico. Material testing consultants 

must be sufficiently covered by Professional Liability Insurance and contractors must be fully 

bonded and insured. Provide proof of your company’s Certificate of Insurance and other 

insurances related to this project. 

d. Provide information regarding the financial capability of the Proposed Responder to 

successfully undertake projects of this type. Provide statements from bonding agencies and 

insurance carriers.  

e. Prime Contractor shall submit a Subcontracting Plan that complies with the Navajo Nation 

Business Opportunity Act listing the following: 



10 
 

➢ Subcontractors and suppliers to be used by the Prime Contractor; 

➢ Procedures used in selecting subcontractors and suppliers; and 

➢ Subcontracts or lease agreements for equipment to be used in performance of the 

contract. 

➢ For further information on the Navajo Business Opportunity Act is available at: 

http://www.navajobusiness.com/pdf/DngBus/BusRegultry/Opportunity%20Act.pdf  

➢ For further information on the Source List- Certified Navajo Businesses is available 

at: http://navajobusiness.com/pdf/SourceList/Source_List.pdf 
 

C. EXPERIENCE WITH SIMILAR WORK:   

Prospective Respondent shall demonstrate experience and quality of service rendered on road 

construction projects with similar scope, size and characteristics, especially if completed on the 

Navajo Nation, other Indian Reservations and rural communities. List and describe in detail at least 

two (2) completed projects which establish the Prospective Respondent and Team members’ 

experience with relevant transportation projects of similar size and scope completed in the last ten 

years. Provide the following information for each completed project: 

➢ Project Name and Location 

➢ Project Owner’s Name and Address; Contact Name, Email Address, and Telephone Number 

➢ Project Scope of Work Performed 

➢ Original Contract Award / Final Contract Award 

➢ Project Begin Date / Original Project End Date / Final Project End Date 

➢ Number of Contract Modification(s), descriptions, and disposition. 

Navajo DOT may contact references for performance appraisal of Prospective Respondent. Failure to 

provide examples of related projects may result in disqualification or considered as “non-responsive.” 

 

D. PROJECT UNDERSTANDING AND APPROACH: 

Describe your understanding of the project and approach for delivering the scope of services for the 

project. Discuss the major issues your team has identified on this project and your proposed 

approach to address these issues. 

The Owner seeks the best solutions to accelerate construction and deliver the project under budget 

while enhancing value and quality. Describe in detail any proposed innovations your team 

recommends. 

Describe your familiarity of constructing projects on the Navajo Nation. Emphasis is placed on the 

Respondent’s ability to demonstrate sensitivity to Navajo cultural values, and the ability to work with 

the Navajo Nation and BIA governments. 
 

E. LITIGATIONS, JUDGMENTS & SURETY COMPANY CLAIMS: 

Have any members of the Team been involved in any litigation with a project owner, municipality or 

other public agency in the last ten (10) years? If so, explain the circumstances, resolution, and current 

status. 

http://www.navajobusiness.com/pdf/DngBus/BusRegultry/Opportunity%20Act.pdf
http://navajobusiness.com/pdf/SourceList/Source_List.pdf


11 
 

Have primary members of the Team (i.e. Prime Respondent, Supplier, or Subcontractor) been 

involved in any construction-related litigation with any project owners in the last ten (10) years? If so, 

explain the circumstances, resolution, and current status. 

Has a surety company finished a project of or paid a claim relative to any constructor identified in the 

RFP within the last ten (10) years? If so, explain the circumstances, resolution, and current status. 

   

F. CERTIFIED NAVAJO BUSINESS:  

Provide proof that business is currently certified by the Navajo Nation - Business Regulatory 

Department and prioritized under Navajo Nation Council Resolution CAP-37-02 and also under the 

Section 204 (A) (1) and (2) of the revised Navajo Nation Business Opportunity Act. 

 

G. BID SCHEDULE / PROPOSAL COST:   

In a separate sealed envelope clearly marked as “BID SCHEDULE – RFP Bid 21-05-2480LE 

N36 Safety Project”, and with Respondent’s information.  The sealed envelope should be included 

in the overall proposal envelope, but will not be opened by the Review Team until after the proposals 

have been reviewed and ranked. 

 

End of RFP.   

  



12 
 

 

Attachments 

 

1) Bid Schedule 

2) Addendum Acknowledgement 

 

 

Other Documents 

 

1) Plans - A set of the design plans can be obtained 

from the Navajo Division of Transportation website 

below during the Request for Proposal process.  

https://navajodot.org/rfp%2Frfq  

2) Sample Services Contract with Davis Bacon Wage 

Rates 

3) NMDOT Specifications for borrow, base course, 

HMA, tack/prime coat, geogrid reinforcement, traffic 

control and painted markings.  

https://navajodot.org/rfp%2Frfq


PR
O

JE
C

T:
 N

36
 S

af
et

y 
Pr

oj
ec

t
D

at
e:

 
30

-M
ar

-2
1

LE
NG

TH
: 

1.
10

 m
ile

s 
(5

82
9.

5 
fe

et
)

Le
ng

th
 (f

ee
t) 

=
40

0
12

25
99

0
40

0
16

04
.5

46
0

20
0

28
0

27
0

IT
EM

DE
SC

RI
PT

IO
N

Lo
ca

tio
n 

1
Lo

ca
tio

n 
2

Lo
ca

tio
n 

3
Lo

ca
tio

n 
4

Lo
ca

tio
n 

5
Lo

ca
tio

n 
6

Lo
ca

tio
n 

7
Lo

ca
tio

n 
8

Lo
ca

tio
n 

9
To

ta
l 

Q
ua

nt
ity

U
ni

ts
U

ni
t B

id
 P

ric
e

To
ta

l P
ric

e

10
40

00
EX

TR
A 

& 
M

IS
C

EL
LA

N
EO

U
S 

W
O

R
K 

AU
TH

O
R

IZ
ED

 B
Y 

TH
E 

O
W

N
ER

N
A

N
A

N
A

N
A

N
A

N
A

N
A

N
A

N
A

1
LS

50
,0

00
.0

0
$ 

   
   

   
   

   
50

,0
00

.0
0

$ 
   

   
   

   
   

   
   

 

20
31

00
BO

R
R

O
W

51
0

1,
55

0
1,

25
0

54
0

2,
14

0
62

0
29

0
44

0
46

0
7,

80
0.

00
C

Y
$

$

30
30

00
BA

SE
 C

O
U

R
SE

61
0

1,
87

0
1,

51
0

64
0

2,
45

0
74

0
34

0
53

0
46

0
9,

15
0.

0
TO

N
$

$

40
70

00
AS

PH
AL

T 
M

AT
ER

IA
L 

FO
R

 T
AC

K 
C

O
AT

0.
50

1.
53

1.
23

0.
53

2.
00

0.
61

0.
28

0.
45

0.
46

7.
59

TO
N

$
$

40
81

00
PR

IM
E 

C
O

AT
 M

AT
ER

IA
L

2.
80

8.
58

6.
11

2.
64

10
.5

7
3.

03
1.

40
2.

19
2.

59
39

.9
1

TO
N

$
$

42
32

82
H

M
A 

SP
-II

I C
O

M
PL

ET
E

42
0

1,
28

0
1,

03
0

44
0

1,
67

0
51

0
24

0
38

0
39

0
6,

36
0.

0
TO

N
$

$

60
43

00
G

EO
G

R
ID

 R
EI

N
FO

R
C

EM
EN

T
1,

33
4

4,
08

4
3,

30
0

1,
42

3
5,

34
9

1,
63

6
75

6
1,

24
5

1,
38

0
20

,5
07

.0
SY

$
$

61
80

00
TR

AF
FI

C
 C

O
N

TR
O

L 
M

AN
AG

EM
EN

T
N

A
N

A
N

A
N

A
N

A
N

A
N

A
N

A
N

A
1

LS
$

$

70
28

10
TR

AF
FI

C
 C

O
N

TR
O

L 
D

EV
IC

ES
 F

O
R

 C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
TI

O
N

N
A

N
A

N
A

N
A

N
A

N
A

N
A

N
A

N
A

1
LS

$
$

70
40

00
R

ET
R

O
R

EF
LE

C
TO

R
IZ

ED
 P

AI
N

TE
D

 M
AR

KI
N

G
S 

4"
3,

37
9

9,
80

0
7,

94
1

15
,2

06
12

,7
57

3,
67

5
1,

60
5

2,
28

1
2,

58
7

59
,2

31
LF

$
$

Su
bt

ot
al

:

N
av

aj
o 

N
at

io
n 

Ta
x 

(6
%

):

C
on

tr
ac

to
r N

am
e

To
ta

l B
id

 P
ric

e:
 

B
ID

 S
C

H
ED

U
LE

N
AV

AJ
O

 N
AT

IO
N

 D
IV

IS
IO

N
 O

F 
TR

AN
SP

O
R

TA
TI

O
N

$ $ $

Pa
ge

 1
 o

f 3



PR
O

JE
C

T:
 N

36
 S

af
et

y 
Pr

oj
ec

t
D

at
e:

 
30

-M
ar

-2
1

LE
NG

TH
: 

1.
10

 m
ile

s 
(5

82
9.

5 
fe

et
)

Le
ng

th
 (f

ee
t) 

=
40

0
12

25
99

0
40

0
16

04
.5

46
0

20
0

28
0

27
0

IT
EM

DE
SC

RI
PT

IO
N

Lo
ca

tio
n 

1
Lo

ca
tio

n 
2

Lo
ca

tio
n 

3
Lo

ca
tio

n 
4

Lo
ca

tio
n 

5
Lo

ca
tio

n 
6

Lo
ca

tio
n 

7
Lo

ca
tio

n 
8

Lo
ca

tio
n 

9
To

ta
l 

Q
ua

nt
ity

U
ni

ts
U

ni
t B

id
 P

ric
e

To
ta

l P
ric

e

B
ID

 S
C

H
ED

U
LE

N
AV

AJ
O

 N
AT

IO
N

 D
IV

IS
IO

N
 O

F 
TR

AN
SP

O
R

TA
TI

O
N

Lo
ca

tio
n

Ap
pr

ox
im

at
e 

# 
of

 d
ay

s 
to

 c
om

pl
et

e

1
3

2
5

3
4

4
3

5
6

6
3

7
3

8
3

9
3

 S
C

O
PE

-O
F-

W
O

R
K

Th
e 

pr
op

os
ed

 w
or

k 
co

ns
is

ts
 o

f f
ur

ni
sh

in
g 

al
l l

ab
or

, m
at

er
ia

l, 
eq

ui
pm

en
t a

nd
 in

ci
de

nt
al

s 
ne

ce
ss

ar
y 

as
 d

es
cr

ib
ed

 b
el

ow
 fo

r t
he

 N
36

 S
af

et
y 

Pr
oj

ec
t i

n 
ac

co
rd

an
ce

 w
ith

 th
e 

sp
ec

ifi
ca

tio
ns

 a
nd

 d
es

ig
n 

dr
aw

in
gs

.  
Th

e 
qu

an
tit

ie
s 

lis
te

d 
fo

r e
ac

h 
ite

m
 is

 e
st

im
at

ed
 a

nd
 th

e 
U

ni
t 

Pr
ic

e 
is

 a
pp

lic
ab

le
 to

 e
ac

h 
as

 g
iv

en
 in

 th
e 

Bi
d 

Sc
he

du
le

 a
bo

ve
. T

he
 fi

na
l p

ay
 q

ua
nt

ity
 m

ea
su

re
m

en
ts

 s
ha

ll 
be

 ro
un

de
d 

to
 th

e 
si

gn
ifi

ca
nt

 fi
gu

re
s 

gi
ve

n 
in

 th
is

 b
id

 s
ch

ed
ul

e 
fo

r t
he

 fi
na

l p
ay

 e
st

im
at

e.
 P

ay
m

en
t f

or
 w

or
k 

pe
rfo

rm
ed

 o
n 

Ite
m

s 
fu

rn
is

he
d 

w
ill 

be
 m

ad
e 

in
 

ac
co

rd
an

ce
 w

ith
 S

ec
tio

n 
10

9,
 M

ea
su

re
m

en
t a

nd
 P

ay
m

en
t o

f t
he

 2
01

9 
N

M
D

O
T 

St
an

da
rd

 S
pe

ci
fic

at
io

ns
 fo

r H
ig

hw
ay

 a
nd

 B
rid

ge
 C

on
st

ru
ct

io
n.

 T
he

 U
ni

t B
id

 P
ric

e 
m

us
t i

nc
lu

de
 a

ll 
ov

er
he

ad
, p

ro
fit

, a
nd

 b
on

di
ng

. T
he

 C
on

tr
ac

to
r w

ill
 in

cl
ud

e 
th

e 
co

st
 o

f 
M

ob
ili

za
tio

n 
in

 th
e 

bi
d 

ite
m

s 
pr

ov
id

ed
 in

 th
e 

bi
d 

sc
he

du
le

. N
o 

se
pa

ra
te

 m
ea

su
re

m
en

t o
r p

ay
m

en
t f

or
 M

ob
ili

za
tio

n 
w

ill
 b

e 
m

ad
e.

Th
e 

BI
A 

Sh
ip

ro
ck

 A
ge

nc
y 

m
ai

nt
en

an
ce

 p
er

so
nn

el
 w

ill
 b

e 
su

pp
ly

in
g 

th
e 

eq
ui

pm
en

t, 
la

bo
r, 

po
rt

a 
po

tty
 a

nd
 o

ve
ra

ll 
pr

oj
ec

t c
oo

rd
in

at
io

n 
fo

r c
on

st
ru

ct
in

g 
th

e 
N

36
 S

af
et

y 
pr

oj
ec

t w
ith

 th
e 

su
pp

or
t o

f t
hi

s 
C

on
tra

ct
or

/S
up

pl
ie

r. 
So

m
e 

of
 th

e 
bi

d 
ite

m
s 

ar
e 

lim
ite

d 
to

 p
ro

vi
di

ng
 a

nd
 d

el
iv

er
in

g 
th

e 
m

at
er

ia
l t

o 
th

e 
pr

oj
ec

t s
ite

 a
s 

di
re

ct
ed

 b
y 

th
e 

B
IA

 P
ro

je
ct

 M
an

ag
er

 (P
M

). 
Th

e 
an

tic
ip

at
ed

 o
ve

ra
ll 

pr
oj

ec
t c

on
st

ru
ct

io
n 

sc
he

du
le

 is
 te

n 
(1

0)
 w

ee
ks

. T
he

 C
on

tr
ac

to
r s

ha
ll 

ta
ke

 th
is

 o
ve

ra
ll 

sc
he

du
le

/ti
m

ef
ra

m
e 

in
to

 
ac

co
un

t w
he

n 
pr

ep
ar

in
g 

bi
ds

 a
s 

ea
ch

 lo
ca

tio
n 

w
ill

 b
e 

co
m

pl
et

ed
 s

ep
ar

at
el

y 
an

d 
in

 s
uc

ce
ss

io
n.

 T
he

 a
nt

ic
ip

at
ed

 d
ur

at
io

n 
fo

r e
ac

h 
lo

ca
tio

n 
is

 s
ho

w
n 

be
lo

w
. N

av
aj

o 
D

O
T 

W
IL

L 
N

O
T 

en
te

rta
in

 a
ny

 c
ha

ng
e 

or
de

rs
 d

ue
 to

 m
in

or
 v

ar
ia

tio
ns

 in
 in

di
vi

du
al

 
lo

ca
tio

n 
sc

he
du

le
s/

da
ys

 n
ee

de
d.

 

Pa
ge

 2
 o

f 3



PR
O

JE
C

T:
 N

36
 S

af
et

y 
Pr

oj
ec

t
D

at
e:

 
30

-M
ar

-2
1

LE
NG

TH
: 

1.
10

 m
ile

s 
(5

82
9.

5 
fe

et
)

Le
ng

th
 (f

ee
t) 

=
40

0
12

25
99

0
40

0
16

04
.5

46
0

20
0

28
0

27
0

IT
EM

DE
SC

RI
PT

IO
N

Lo
ca

tio
n 

1
Lo

ca
tio

n 
2

Lo
ca

tio
n 

3
Lo

ca
tio

n 
4

Lo
ca

tio
n 

5
Lo

ca
tio

n 
6

Lo
ca

tio
n 

7
Lo

ca
tio

n 
8

Lo
ca

tio
n 

9
To

ta
l 

Q
ua

nt
ity

U
ni

ts
U

ni
t B

id
 P

ric
e

To
ta

l P
ric

e

B
ID

 S
C

H
ED

U
LE

N
AV

AJ
O

 N
AT

IO
N

 D
IV

IS
IO

N
 O

F 
TR

AN
SP

O
R

TA
TI

O
N

IT
EM

D
ES

C
R

IP
TI

O
N

10
40

00
EX

TR
A 

& 
M

IS
C

EL
LA

N
EO

U
S 

W
O

R
K 

AU
TH

O
R

IZ
ED

 B
Y 

TH
E 

O
W

N
ER

20
31

00
BO

R
R

O
W

30
30

00
BA

SE
 C

O
U

R
SE

42
32

82
H

M
A 

SP
-II

I C
O

M
PL

ET
E

40
81

00
PR

IM
E 

C
O

AT
 M

AT
ER

IA
L

60
43

00
G

EO
G

R
ID

 R
EI

N
FO

R
C

EM
EN

T

61
80

00
TR

AF
FI

C
 C

O
N

TR
O

L 
M

AN
AG

EM
EN

T

70
28

10
TR

AF
FI

C
 C

O
N

TR
O

L 
D

EV
IC

ES
 F

O
R

 C
O

N
ST

R
U

C
TI

O
N

70
40

00
R

ET
R

O
R

EF
LE

C
TO

R
IZ

ED
 P

AI
N

TE
D

 M
AR

KI
N

G
S 

4"

C
on

tra
ct

or
 s

ha
ll 

pr
ov

id
e 

an
d 

in
st

al
l T

R
AF

FI
C

 C
O

N
TR

O
L 

D
EV

IC
ES

 F
O

R
 C

O
N

ST
R

U
C

TI
O

N
 p

er
 th

e 
N

M
D

O
T 

sp
ec

ifi
ca

tio
ns

 a
nd

 d
el

iv
er

 to
 p

ro
je

ct
 s

ite
 p

er
 th

e 
di

re
ct

io
n 

of
 th

e 
BI

A 
Pr

oj
ec

t M
an

ag
er

. S
co

pe
 o

f t
hi

s 
bi

d 
ite

m
 is

 fo
r t

he
 

fu
ll 

sc
op

e 
as

 d
es

cr
ib

ed
 in

 th
e 

sp
ec

ifi
ca

tio
ns

. D
el

iv
er

y 
of

 th
e 

de
vi

ce
s 

sh
al

l b
e 

m
ad

e 
to

 th
e 

lo
ca

tio
ns

 in
 th

e 
pl

an
s 

fo
llo

w
in

g 
th

e 
fin

al
/a

pp
ro

ve
d 

tra
ffi

c 
co

nt
ro

l p
la

n 
an

d 
pe

r t
he

 B
IA

 P
M

's
 d

ire
ct

io
n.

 C
on

tra
ct

or
 s

ha
ll 

ac
co

un
t f

or
 th

e 
de

liv
er

y 
of

 th
e 

de
vi

ce
s 

to
 b

e 
sp

re
ad

 o
ut

 o
ve

r t
he

 li
fe

 o
f t

he
 p

ro
je

ct
 d

ur
at

io
n 

(1
0 

w
ee

ks
). 

C
on

tra
ct

or
 s

ha
ll 

pr
ov

id
e 

R
ET

R
O

R
EF

LE
C

TO
R

IZ
ED

 P
AI

N
TE

D
 M

AR
KI

N
G

S 
4"

 m
at

er
ia

l p
er

 th
e 

N
M

D
O

T 
sp

ec
ifi

ca
tio

ns
 a

nd
 d

el
iv

er
 to

 p
ro

je
ct

 s
ite

 p
er

 th
e 

di
re

ct
io

n 
of

 th
e 

BI
A 

Pr
oj

ec
t M

an
ag

er
. S

co
pe

 o
f t

hi
s 

bi
d 

ite
m

 is
 li

m
ite

d 
to

 
D

EL
IV

ER
Y 

an
d 

AP
PL

IC
AT

IO
N

 o
f t

he
 m

at
er

ia
l. 

D
el

iv
er

y 
an

d 
ap

pl
ic

at
io

n 
of

 th
e 

m
at

er
ia

l s
ha

ll 
be

 m
ad

e 
to

 th
e 

lo
ca

tio
ns

 in
 th

e 
pl

an
s 

an
d 

pe
r t

he
 B

IA
 P

M
's

 d
ire

ct
io

n.
 C

on
tra

ct
or

 s
ha

ll 
ac

co
un

t f
or

 th
e 

de
liv

er
y 

an
d 

ap
pl

ic
at

io
n 

of
 th

e 
m

at
er

ia
l t

o 
be

 s
pr

ea
d 

ou
t o

ve
r t

he
 li

fe
 o

f t
he

 p
ro

je
ct

 d
ur

at
io

n 
(1

0 
w

ee
ks

). 
Q

ua
nt

iti
es

 p
ro

vi
de

d 
in

 th
e 

bi
d 

sc
he

du
le

 a
ss

um
e 

tw
o 

ap
pl

ic
at

io
ns

 p
er

 lo
ca

tio
n.

C
on

tra
ct

or
 s

ha
ll 

pr
ov

id
e 

BA
SE

 C
O

U
R

SE
 m

at
er

ia
l p

er
 th

e 
N

M
D

O
T 

sp
ec

ifi
ca

tio
ns

 a
nd

 d
el

iv
er

 to
 p

ro
je

ct
 s

ite
 p

er
 th

e 
di

re
ct

io
n 

of
 th

e 
BI

A 
Pr

oj
ec

t M
an

ag
er

. S
co

pe
 o

f t
hi

s 
bi

d 
ite

m
 is

 li
m

ite
d 

to
 D

EL
IV

ER
Y 

on
ly

. D
el

iv
er

y 
of

 th
e 

m
at

er
ia

l s
ha

ll 
be

 m
ad

e 
to

 th
e 

lo
ca

tio
ns

 in
 th

e 
pl

an
s 

an
d 

pe
r t

he
 B

IA
 P

M
's

 d
ire

ct
io

n.
 C

on
tra

ct
or

 s
ha

ll 
ac

co
un

t f
or

 th
e 

de
liv

er
y 

of
 th

e 
m

at
er

ia
l t

o 
be

 s
pr

ea
d 

ou
t o

ve
r t

he
 li

fe
 o

f t
he

 p
ro

je
ct

 d
ur

at
io

n 
(1

0 
w

ee
ks

).

C
on

tra
ct

or
 s

ha
ll 

pr
ov

id
e 

H
M

A 
SP

-II
I C

O
M

PL
ET

E 
m

at
er

ia
l p

er
 th

e 
N

M
D

O
T 

sp
ec

ifi
ca

tio
ns

 a
nd

 d
el

iv
er

 to
 p

ro
je

ct
 s

ite
 p

er
 th

e 
di

re
ct

io
n 

of
 th

e 
BI

A 
Pr

oj
ec

t M
an

ag
er

. S
co

pe
 o

f t
hi

s 
bi

d 
ite

m
 is

 li
m

ite
d 

to
 D

EL
IV

ER
Y 

on
ly

. D
el

iv
er

y 
of

 
th

e 
m

at
er

ia
l s

ha
ll 

be
 m

ad
e 

to
 th

e 
lo

ca
tio

ns
 in

 th
e 

pl
an

s 
an

d 
pe

r t
he

 B
IA

 P
M

's
 d

ire
ct

io
n.

 C
on

tra
ct

or
 s

ha
ll 

ac
co

un
t f

or
 th

e 
de

liv
er

y 
of

 th
e 

m
at

er
ia

l t
o 

be
 s

pr
ea

d 
ou

t o
ve

r t
he

 li
fe

 o
f t

he
 p

ro
je

ct
 d

ur
at

io
n 

(1
0 

w
ee

ks
).

C
on

tra
ct

or
 s

ha
ll 

pr
ov

id
e 

PR
IM

E 
C

O
AT

 M
AT

ER
IA

L 
m

at
er

ia
l p

er
 th

e 
N

M
D

O
T 

sp
ec

ifi
ca

tio
ns

 a
nd

 d
el

iv
er

 to
 p

ro
je

ct
 s

ite
 p

er
 th

e 
di

re
ct

io
n 

of
 th

e 
BI

A 
Pr

oj
ec

t M
an

ag
er

. S
co

pe
 o

f t
hi

s 
bi

d 
ite

m
 is

 li
m

ite
d 

to
 D

EL
IV

ER
Y 

an
d 

AP
PL

IC
AT

IO
N

 o
f t

he
 m

at
er

ia
l. 

D
el

iv
er

y 
an

d 
ap

pl
ic

at
io

n 
of

 th
e 

m
at

er
ia

l s
ha

ll 
be

 m
ad

e 
to

 th
e 

lo
ca

tio
ns

 in
 th

e 
pl

an
s 

an
d 

pe
r t

he
 B

IA
 P

M
's

 d
ire

ct
io

n.
 C

on
tra

ct
or

 s
ha

ll 
ac

co
un

t f
or

 th
e 

de
liv

er
y 

an
d 

ap
pl

ic
at

io
n 

of
 th

e 
m

at
er

ia
l t

o 
be

 
sp

re
ad

 o
ut

 o
ve

r t
he

 li
fe

 o
f t

he
 p

ro
je

ct
 d

ur
at

io
n 

(1
0 

w
ee

ks
).

C
on

tra
ct

or
 s

ha
ll 

pr
ov

id
e 

G
EO

G
R

ID
 R

EI
N

FO
R

C
EM

EN
T 

m
at

er
ia

l p
er

 th
e 

N
M

D
O

T 
sp

ec
ifi

ca
tio

ns
 a

nd
 d

el
iv

er
 to

 p
ro

je
ct

 s
ite

 p
er

 th
e 

di
re

ct
io

n 
of

 th
e 

BI
A 

Pr
oj

ec
t M

an
ag

er
. S

co
pe

 o
f t

hi
s 

bi
d 

ite
m

 is
 li

m
ite

d 
to

 D
EL

IV
ER

Y 
on

ly
. 

D
el

iv
er

y 
of

 th
e 

m
at

er
ia

l s
ha

ll 
be

 m
ad

e 
to

 th
e 

lo
ca

tio
ns

 in
 th

e 
pl

an
s 

an
d 

pe
r t

he
 B

IA
 P

M
's

 d
ire

ct
io

n.
 C

on
tra

ct
or

 s
ha

ll 
ac

co
un

t f
or

 th
e 

de
liv

er
y 

of
 th

e 
m

at
er

ia
l t

o 
be

 s
pr

ea
d 

ou
t o

ve
r t

he
 li

fe
 o

f t
he

 p
ro

je
ct

 d
ur

at
io

n 
(1

0 
w

ee
ks

).

C
on

tra
ct

or
 s

ha
ll 

pr
ov

id
e 

TR
AF

FI
C

 C
O

N
TR

O
L 

M
AN

AG
EM

EN
T 

pe
r t

he
 N

M
D

O
T 

sp
ec

ifi
ca

tio
ns

 a
nd

 c
oo

rd
in

at
e 

at
 th

e 
pr

oj
ec

t s
ite

 p
er

 th
e 

di
re

ct
io

n 
of

 th
e 

BI
A 

Pr
oj

ec
t M

an
ag

er
. S

co
pe

 o
f t

hi
s 

bi
d 

ite
m

 is
 fo

r t
he

 fu
ll 

sc
op

e 
as

 
de

sc
rib

ed
 in

 th
e 

sp
ec

ifi
ca

tio
ns

. C
on

tra
ct

or
 s

ha
ll 

pr
ov

id
e 

an
 M

U
TC

D
 c

om
pl

ia
nt

 T
em

po
ry

 T
ra

ffi
c 

C
on

tro
l P

la
n 

to
 N

D
O

T 
fo

r r
ev

ie
w

 a
nd

 a
pp

ro
va

l p
rio

r t
o 

co
ns

tru
ct

io
n 

be
gi

nn
in

g.
 W

or
k 

zo
ne

s 
w

ill
 b

e 
lim

ite
d 

to
 1

-m
ile

 s
ec

tio
ns

 a
nd

 
th

e 
C

on
tr

ac
to

r s
ho

ul
d 

as
su

m
e 

th
at

 th
e 

B
IA

 w
ill

 o
nl

y 
w

or
k 

on
 tw

o 
lo

ca
tio

ns
 a

t t
he

 s
am

e 
tim

e 
(if

 th
ey

 fa
ll 

w
ith

in
 th

e 
sa

m
e 

1-
m

ile
 w

or
k 

zo
ne

). 
C

on
tra

ct
or

 w
ill 

be
 re

sp
on

si
bl

e 
fo

r s
up

er
vi

si
on

 a
nd

 p
ro

vi
di

ng
 p

er
so

nn
el

 to
 p

la
ce

 
an

d 
im

pl
em

en
t t

he
 T

TC
P.

 T
he

 s
co

pe
 o

f t
hi

s 
bi

d 
ite

m
 in

cl
ud

es
 la

bo
r a

nd
 p

er
so

nn
el

 fo
r f

la
gg

er
s.

 C
on

tra
ct

or
 s

ha
ll 

ac
co

un
t f

or
 th

e 
th

e 
lif

e 
of

 th
e 

pr
oj

ec
t d

ur
at

io
n 

(1
0 

w
ee

ks
). 

C
on

tra
ct

or
 s

ha
ll 

pr
ov

id
e 

BO
R

R
O

W
 m

at
er

ia
l p

er
 th

e 
N

M
D

O
T 

sp
ec

ifi
ca

tio
ns

 a
nd

 d
el

iv
er

 to
 p

ro
je

ct
 s

ite
 p

er
 th

e 
di

re
ct

io
n 

of
 th

e 
BI

A 
Pr

oj
ec

t M
an

ag
er

. S
co

pe
 o

f t
hi

s 
bi

d 
ite

m
 is

 li
m

ite
d 

to
 D

EL
IV

ER
Y 

on
ly

. D
el

iv
er

y 
of

 th
e 

m
at

er
ia

l 
sh

al
l b

e 
m

ad
e 

to
 th

e 
lo

ca
tio

ns
 in

 th
e 

pl
an

s 
an

d 
pe

r t
he

 B
IA

 P
M

's
 d

ire
ct

io
n.

 C
on

tra
ct

or
 s

ha
ll 

ac
co

un
t f

or
 th

e 
de

liv
er

y 
of

 th
e 

m
at

er
ia

l t
o 

be
 s

pr
ea

d 
ou

t o
ve

r t
he

 li
fe

 o
f t

he
 p

ro
je

ct
 d

ur
at

io
n 

(1
0 

w
ee

ks
). 

B
or

ro
w

 m
at

er
ia

l s
ha

ll 
ha

ve
 a

n 
R

-
va

lu
e 

of
 2

0.
 Q

ua
nt

iti
es

 p
ro

vi
de

d 
in

 th
e 

bi
d 

sc
he

du
le

 a
ss

um
e 

an
 a

ve
ra

ge
 d

ep
th

 o
f o

ne
 (1

) f
oo

t o
f b

or
ro

w
 in

 th
e 

re
pa

ir 
lo

ca
tio

n 
ar

ea
.

SC
O

PE

Pe
rfo

rm
 th

e 
w

or
k 

on
ly

 w
he

n 
au

th
or

iz
ed

 b
y 

w
rit

te
n 

w
or

k 
ch

an
ge

 d
ire

ct
iv

e 
by

 th
e 

O
w

ne
r. 

Th
e 

w
or

k 
w

ill 
be

 m
ea

su
re

d 
an

d 
pa

id
 fo

r a
t a

gr
ee

d 
un

it 
pr

ic
es

, l
um

p 
su

m
 p

ric
es

, o
r f

or
ce

 a
cc

ou
nt

 a
s 

es
ta

bl
is

he
d 

in
 th

e 
or

de
r a

ut
ho

riz
in

g 
th

e 
w

or
k.

Pa
ge

 3
 o

f 3



15 
 

 

 
Addendum Acknowledgement 

Addendum: 

In submitting this Bid, Respondent represents that:  Respondent has examined and carefully studied the RFP 

and attachments, and any data and reference items identified in the RFP documents, and hereby 

acknowledges receipt of the following Addenda: 

Addendum No:     Addendum Date: 

            

            

            

            

            

            

 

 

Respondent’s Acknowledgement Signature: 

 

            

Name and Title     Company Name 

 

       

Signature    


